

No. 14,089

IN THE  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

MICHAEL CAMPODONICO,

*Appellant,*

VS.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee.*

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF.

---

EMMET J. SEAWELL,

1831 Eye Street, Sacramento, California,

WILLENS & BOSCOE,

By DONALD D. BOSCOE,

1016 Bank of America Building, Stockton, California,

*Attorneys for Appellant.*

FILED

DEC 23 1953

PAUL P. O'BRIEN

CLERK

## Subject Index

---

	Page
A statement of the pleadings and facts disclosing the basis upon which it is contended that the District Court had jurisdiction and that this court has jurisdiction to review the judgment in question.....	1
Statement of the case presenting the questions involved and the manner in which they are raised.....	6
Theory of the Prosecution .....	6
Theory of Appellant.....	7
Specification of Errors .....	9
Questions Presented in this case.....	10
Statement of Facts .....	11
The Motion in Arrest of Judgment should have been granted	26
Argument .....	27
I. A beginning net worth has not been established.....	30
II. A lucrative source of income has not been established..	40
The Motion in Arrest of Judgment.....	46
Conclusion .....	47

## Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Bell v. U. S. (CCA 4, 1951) 185 Fed. (2d) 302, 39 AFTR 1279 .....	31, 32, 34, 38
Brodella v. U. S. (CCA 6, 1950) 184 F. (2d) 823, 39 AFTR 1096 .....	31, 32, 37, 38, 43, 46
Bryan v. U. S. (CCA 5, 1949) 175 Fed. (2d) 233, 38 AFTR 56 .....	31, 32, 37, 43
Calderon v. United States, 207 Fed. (2d) 377.....	45
Carmack v. Comm. (CCA 5) 193 F. (2d) 2, 39 AFTR 621..	43
Ex Parte Dellan (CCA 9, 1928, Calif.) 26 Fed. (2d) 243...	47
Ex Parte Singer, 284 Fed. 60 (1922).....	47
Fenwick; U.S. v. (CCA 7, 1949) 177 Fed. (2d) 488, 38 AFTR 810 .....	31, 32, 33, 42, 46
Gleckman v. U. S. (CCA 8, 1935) 80 F. (2d) 394, p. 399, 16 AFTR 1425, p. 1430.....	42
Graves v. U. S. (CCA 10) 191 F. (2d) 582.....	43
Guriepy v. United States, 189 Fed. (2d) 459 (Cir. 6).....	46
Himmelfarb v. U. S. (CCA 9, 1945) 175 F. (2d) 924, p. 949, 38 AFTR 145, p. 170.....	42
King Tsak Kwong v. Commissioner, 12 TCM Docket No. 27019 CCH Dec. 19,924 (M).....	32
Kirsch v. U. S. (CCA 8) 174 F. (2d) 595, 37 AFTR 1498..	42
Pinkussohn v. U. S. (7 CC, 1937) 88 Fed. (2d) 70.....	47
Pong Wing Quong v. United States, 111 Fed. (2d) 751 (Cir. 9) .....	46
Pratt v. U. S. (1939) 102 Fed. (2d) 275.....	47
Remmer v. United States, 98 L. Ed. .... (Advance p. 81), November 16, 1953.....	45, 46
Remmer v. United States, 205 Fed. (2d) 277.....	44, 46
Rosenblum; U. S. v. (CCA 7) 176 F. (2d) 329, 38 AFTR 327 .....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

	Pages
United States v. Alphonse Capone, 56 F. (2d) 927.....	31
U. S. v. Chapman, 168 Fed. (2d) 997.....	30, 32, 37, 46
U. S. v. Johnson, 319 U.S. 503, 63 S. Ct. 1233, 30 AFTR 1295, p. 1301 .....	43
Venuta; U. S. v. (CCA 3) 182 F. (2d) 521, 39 AFTR 540..	43

**Codes**

18 U.S.C.A., Section 3231.....	5
26 U.S.C.A., Section 145(b) .....	1, 5
28 U.S.C.A., Section 1291.....	5

**Constitutions**

United States Constitution, Sixth Amendment.....	11, 47
--	--------

Abstract of the Proceedings of the

No. 14,089
